RECEIVED
WAREHAM

PROPERTY GROUP 2:24 pm, Oct 30, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

QOctober 28, 2008

Barbara Jakub

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject:  Certification Letter
Letter Report
Groundwater Monitoring
~ Conducted 3 October 2008
1600 63™ Street
Emeryville, California
Fuel Leak Case Site RO0000052, Peterson Manufacturing Company

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Per your request, the enclosed is the Letter Report for Groundwater Monitoring Conduced 23
October 2008 from Treadwell & Rollo for Fuel Leak Case RO0000052 located at 1600 63™
Street, Emeryville, Califorma (the Site). The attached report has been prepared on behalf of the
current property owner, 1600 63" Street Associates.

I declare, under penalty of pelj ury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my k:nowledge

If you have any questions, please call me at (415) 457-4964,

arecham Development
For: 1600 63" Street Associates

Wareham Property Group - 5858 Horton Street, Suite 263 . Emeryville, CA 94608 . +: 510.594.5640 . f: 510.594.5645 . warehamdevelopment.com
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Project 3494.01

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Letter Report
Groundwater Monitoring Conducted 3 October 2008
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000052
Former Peterson Manufacturing Company Facility
1600 63rd Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Jakub:

This letter report is submitted by Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. on behalf of Wareham Property Group to
document groundwater monitoring conducted on 3 October 2008 at 1600 63" Street, Emeryville,
California (the “Site”). This letter report also contains an ongoing evaluation of the free phase product
recovery technology.

BACKGROUND

The Site is located at 1600 63rd Street, Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The Site occupies 2.75 acres
bounded by 63rd Street to the south, Overland Avenue to the west, 64th Street to the north, and the City

of Emeryville Fire Station Number 2 to the east (Figure 2). The surrounding land use is primarily :
commercial and light industrial.

The property was originally developed as a tallow manufacturing plant by Peterson Manufacturing
Company in 1914. Historical records indicate six underground storage tanks (USTs) were previously
located at the Site (Figure 2).

The Site has been operated as a Fed Ex shipping facility since 1989, when the Site was. redeveloped and
construction of the Fed Ex facility was completed. Fed Ex currently operates one 10,000 gallon gasoline
UST at the Site.

Numerous environmental investigation and remediation activities by others have occurred at the Site
since 1987. Activities included: underground storage tank removal, overexcavation and disposal

(or landfarming) of affected soil, numerous soil borings, collection and analysis of soil and groundwater
samples, installation and sampling of monitoring wells, and cone penetrometer testing. Details of
previous activities have been reported elsewhere and are not duplicated in this report.

In January 2007, Treadwell & Rollo installed five monitoring wells at the Site (TR-1, TR-2, TR-3, TR-4,
and TR-5) and abandoned four previously installed monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5).
Groundwater sampling was performed after the installation of the monitoring wells, and subsequently has
been performed periodically (Treadwell and Rollo, 2007a, 2007b, 2007c, and 2008). Groundwater at the
Site has been monitored since 1989. Based on historical and current data, groundwater flows towards
the west with minor northwest — southwest components.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
501 14TH STREET, 3RD FLOOR OAKLAND CALIFORNIA 94612 T 510 874 4500 F 510 874 4507 www.treadwellrollo.com
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In September 2007, a free phase product collection system consisting of passive skimmer and canister
was installed in MW-2. Hydrophobic socks were installed in wells TR-2 and TR-5. In January 2008 a
hydrophobic sock was installed in MW-2 in addition to the skimmer and canister system. The presence
and thickness of the free phase product is periodically monitored. The most recent data is presented in
Appendix A.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

On 3 October 2008, groundwater monitoring was conducted for monitoring wells TR-1, TR-3, and TR-4.
Groundwater monitoring wells TR-2, TR-5, and MW-2 were not sampled due to the presence of free
phase product in the wells. Figure 2 shows the monitoring well locations.

Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Methods

Treadwell and Rollo used an oil/water interface meter to measure the depth to groundwater in
monitoring wells TR-1, TR-2, TR-3, TR-4, TR-5 and MW-2. A sheen (<0.01 feet) of free phase product
was detected in wells MW-2, TR-2, and TR-5. Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1.

Groundwater is interpreted to flow towards the west based on groundwater elevations measured on
3 October 2008. Groundwater gradient information is shown on Figure 3.

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells (TR-1, TR-3, and TR-4) were collected by purging at least
three casing volumes of water from each well using a submersible purge pump. During purging, water-
quality parameters (pH, temperature, conductivity, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen) were measured.
Groundwater sampling forms are included in Appendix B. Stabilized groundwater quality measurements
are presented in Table 2.

Purged groundwater samples were collected and placed into appropriately-preserved containers prepared
by the laboratory for analysis. Each sample was immediately sealed, labeled, placed in an ice-cooled
chest, and delivered to the laboratory under chain-of-custody procedures.
Groundwater samples were analyzed for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015M;

s Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260;

¢ Fuel oxygenates and total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method
8260; and

o Total lead.

Groundwater Analytical Results

TPHg and BTEX were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in any samples. TPHd was detected
in all three samples, and concentrations ranged from 0.20 mg/L to 0.67 mg/L. The laboratory reported
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that the chromatograms do not match the diesel standard (Table 4 and Appendix C). Previous
investigations (SOMA Corporation, 1999a and 1999b) have also reported that the chromatograms do not
match the diesel standard and that Friedman & Bruya results indicate “patterns displayed by these peaks
are indicative of Bunker C or crude oil.” MTBE was detected in wells TR-1 and TR-4 at concentrations of
0.008 mg/L and 0.0021 mg/L. Total lead was not detected above laboratory reporting limits in any
sample.

Groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 3. Groundwater sampling forms are presented in
Appendix B. Certified analytical laboratory reports are provided in Appendix C. Figure 2 shows the
monitoring well locations.

The concentrations are similar to the historical groundwater data. The next round of groundwater
monitoring will be conducted in late December 2008.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the monitoring results from the period January 2007 to January 2008 concentrations of the
analyzed constituents are not increasing in any of the sampled wells. The next groundwater monitoring
event will occur in December 2008

The results of the free phase product evaluation suggest that the hydrophobic socks are appropriate for
removal of the low viscosity free phase product in monitoring wells TR-2 and TR-5. The concurrent use
of both the hydrophobic sock and free-product canister will continue in monitoring well MW-2. The next
free phase product monitoring event will occur in December 2008.

Please feel free to contact Matthew Hall at (510) 874-4500 ext. 556 with any questions or comments.

vz

Patrick B. Hubbard, PG, CEG
Principal Geologist

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO,

34940113.0AK

Attachments:  References
Tables
Figures
Appendices Appendix A ~ Free Phase Product Monitoring Evaluation
Appendix B — Groundwater Sampling Forms
Appendix C — Laboratory Analytical Results
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER

ELEVATION DATA

TreadwellRollo

1600 63rd Street, Emeryville, California

Depth of Well Depth to Water Change in
Top-of-Casing | Screen Interval Date Water Elevation Elevation
Well Number |Elevation (feet) (feet) Measured (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-2 16.53 12.5-20.5 8/3/1989 6.66 9.87
9/21/1989 6.32 10.21 0.34
10/20/1989 6.78 9.75 -0.46
12/20/1989 7.32 9.21 -0.54
3/20/1990 6.76 9.77 0.56
5/11/1990 6.66* -- --
7/20/1990 6.74* - --
11/12/1990 6.75* - -
11/21/1990 7.00* -- --
2/7/1991 6.88* - --
5/8/1991 6.92* -- --
5/14/1999 NM* -- -
11/28/2006 6.85% -- --
1/15/2007 6.80* - -
1/30/2007 6.40* -- --
2/13/2007 5.83* -- --
2/27/2007 5.89* -- --
7/26/2007 6.67* -- --
10/30/2007 7.16 9.37 --
1/30/2008 5.96 10.57 1.20
10/3/2008 7.57 8.96 -1.61
TR-1 17.50 5-20 1/15/2007 6.21 11.29
1/30/2007 6.14 11.36 0.07
7/26/2007 6.33 11.17 -0.19
10/30/2007 6.35 11.15 -0.02
1/30/2008 5.45 12.05 0.90
10/3/2008 6.43 11.07 -0.98
TR-2 16.50 5-20 1/15/2007 8.11* 8.39
1/30/2007 7.19 7.19 -1.20
2/13/2007 6.57* 9.93 2.74
2/27/2007 6.59% 9.91 -0.02
7/26/2007 7.75 8.75 -1.16
10/30/2007 7.86 8.64 -1.27
1/30/2008 6.76 9.74 1.10
10/3/2008 8.12 8.38 -1.36
TR-3 18.60 5-20 1/15/2007 4.85 13.75
1/30/2007 4.68 13.92 0.17
7/26/2007 5.16 13.44 -0.48
10/30/2007 5.14 13.46 -0.46
1/30/2008 4.53 14.07 0.61
10/3/2008 5.22 13.38 -0.69
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations
: Page 1 of 2 24 October 2008
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER
ELEVATION DATA
1600 63rd Street, Emeryville, California

_ Depth of Well Depth to Water Change in
Top-of-Casing | Screen Interval Date Water Elevation Elevation
Well Number |Elevation (feet) (feet) Measured (feet) (feet) (feet)
TR-4 16.38 5-20 1/15/2007 8.71 7.67
1/30/2007 6.17 10.21 2.54
7/26/2007 8.68 7.70 -2.51
10/30/2007 8.79 7.59 -0.11
1/30/2008 7.88 8.50 0.91
10/3/2008 8.96 7.42 -1.08
TR-5 16.27 5-20 1/15/2007 7.34* 8.93
1/30/2007 6.87 9.40 0.47
2/13/2007 6.22 10.05 0.65
2/27/2007 6.19 10.08 0.03
7/26/2007 6.19 9.98 -0.10
10/30/2007 7.52 8.75 -1.23
1/30/2008 6.42 9.85 1.10
10/3/2008 7.85 8.42 -1.43
Notes:
* - Petroleum product measured in well (0.01- to 3-feet thick)
Survey conducted by CSS Environmental Services (Novato, CA) on 15 January 2007.
Water elevation referenced to mean sea level. ,
Monitoring wells MW1, MW3, MW4, and MW5 were abandoned on 15 January 2007.
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations
Page 2 of 2 24 October 2008



Water Quality Measurements

TABLE 2

1600 63rd Street, Emeryville, California

Treadwelli.Rolio

Purge Volume | Purged | Dissolved Specific
Duration Purged Dry? Oxygen pH Conductance | Temperature ORP
Well Purge .
| Number | Date | Method | (Minutes) | (gallons) | (yes/no)| (mg/L) (uS/cm) () (mV)

TR-1 1/15/2007 SP 30 30.0 No NM 6.62 830 NM 140
7/26/2007 SP 10 7.5 No 1.07 7.02 910 22.7 70
10/30/2007 SP 9 8.5 No 1.49 6.84 900 23.1 10 |
1/30/2008 SP 10 10.0 No 1.17 6.90 810 20.6 40
10/3/2008 SP 5 7.0 - No 0.69 6.96 910 24.1 -10

TR-3 1/15/2007 SP 35 20.0 Yes NM 7.75 1,330 21.4 NM
7/26/2007 SP 20 7.5 No 1.19 6.90 1,530 18.8 120
10/30/2007 SP 13 10.0 No 1.21 6.88 1,420 19.1 150
1/30/2008 SP 14 10.0 No 0.95 7.04 1,310 17.5 70
10/3/2008 SP 5 7.0 No 1.07 7.21 1,500 21.4 70

TR-4 1/15/2007 SP 25 25.0 No | NM 6.76 1,780 NM 130
7/26/2007 SP 7 7.0 No 1,59 7.00 1,800 20.4 50
10/30/2007 SP 6 8.0 No 1.07 7.06 1,920 20.3 -10
1/30/2008 SP 6 9.0 No 1.25 7.26 1,670 19.0 40
10/3/2008 SP 3 5.0 No 1.03 6.97 1,970 21.4 0

General Notes

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

mV = millivolts

mg/L = milligrams per Liter _

uS/cm = microseimens per centimeter

SP = submersible pump

Table 2 - Water Quality Measurements 1of1 24 October 2008



Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Results

TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS FROM MONITORING WELLS
1600 63rd Street, Emeryville, California

TreadwellcRollo

Chemical Concentrations Detected (mg/L)
Total EPA 8080 EPA 8270 EPA 8240 Fuel Oxygenates
Sample No. | Date Sampled Notes TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes PCBs Analytes Analytes Analytes (including Ethanol) Total Lead Motor Qil
HLA
6/25/1989 <0.5 0.3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0005 - (2) <0.01 - - -
9/21/1989 1 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0005 3 (4) <0.01 - - -~
12/20/1989 <0.5 0.53 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0005 ND (5) <0.01 -~ - --
7720/1990 49 0.42 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0005 ) 7} 0.044 (8) = - =
| 5/11/1990 8.4 1.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- -~ - <0.01. -- - -
5/11/1990 <2.5 <0.5 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 -- - - <0.02 - - -~
MW-2 7/20/1990 27 3.9 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.011 = ND - - - - -
7/20/1990 30 2.3 <0.005 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.0033 -- ND -- - - = -
11/12/1990 61 380 <0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005 ND - -~ - -- -
11/12/1990 35 7 <0.005 0.0009 0.0001 0.0079 <0.0005 ND -~ - - - -
2/7/1991 41 11 <0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ND -- - - - -
2/7/1991 27 13 <0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.043 <0.0005 ND - - - - -~
5/8/1991 43 88 <0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.005 <0.0005 ND - - - - -
5/8/1991 26 150 <0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.005 - <0.0005 ND -- - - - -
Certified ]
MW-2 11/19/1992 22 0.59 <0.0003 0.0014 <0.0003 0.0015 - - - - - -~ -~
7/13/1994 6 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 -- == -- -- -- - -~
SOMA Corporation-Monitoring Wells
MW-2 | 5/14/1999 1) 550 210 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 4.9 <0.5 - -- -~ -- -- <3,500
Treadwell & Rollo, Inc.
MEBE = 0.00095
Di-isopropyl ether = 0.00097
MwW-2 1/10/2007 9 10 0.6 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00053 - - - - Others <0.0005 to <0.1 <0.1 -
MtBE = 0.0074
1/15/2007 9) 0.14 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - -~ - Others <0.0005 to <0.1 <0.1 -
: M{BE = 0.0085
7/26/2007 0.20 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Others <0.0005 to <0.01 0.0038 -
TR MEBE = 0.0078
10/30/2007 (9) 0.25 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Others <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.0034 i
MtBE = 0.0078
1/30/2008 ) 0.12 < 0.05 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 - - - - QOthers <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003 .
MtBE = 0.008
10/3/2008 (9) 0.20 < 0.05 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 - - - e Others <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003 -
TR-2 1/10/2007 9) 480 3.4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -- - - <0.005 to <1 <0.1 -
1/10/2007 9 0.098 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.1 <0.1 -
7/26/2007 0.37 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003 -
TR-3 10/30/2007 (9) 0.17 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.05 <0.003 -
1/30/2008 9) 0.27 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.05 <0.003
10/3/2008 (9) 0.21 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003
MtBE = 0.0022
Di-isopropyl ether = 0.001
1/10/2007 [C)] 0.43 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.1 <0.1 -
MtBE = 0.003
Di-isopropyl ether = 0.0014
7/26/2007 0.76 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 o - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003 -
TR-4 10/30/2007 (9) 1.00 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 = - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.05 <0.0034 -
MtBE = 0.0022
Di-isopropyl ether = 0.0012
1/30/2008 9) 1.00 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 = - - - Other <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003 -
MEBE = 0.0021
Di-isopropyl ether = 0.0012
10/3/2008 9) 0.67 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 i — -~ Other <0.0005 to <0.01 <0.003 -
TR-5 1/10/2007 9) 31 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - <0.005 to <1 <0.1 -
ESL - 0.64 0.5 0.046 0.13 0.29 0.1 0.014 MEBE = 1.8

General Notes:
mg/L
TPHd
TPHg
PCBs
MtBE

<

ESL

1
Footnotes:
(1)
(2
(3
Q)
(5)
(6)
@
(8)
&)

= milligrams per liter

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

= Polychiorinated biphenyls
= Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

= Below Specified Reporting Limits.

= Not Analyzed.

= Environmental Screening Level, Shallow Soil, Groundwater not a source of drinking water, Commercial/Industrial Land Use (RWQCB 2005)

= Bold values exceed the environmental screening levels.

Product sample collected; Chromalab (STL San Francisco) results indicate hydrocarbon reported does not match diesel standard. Friedman & Bruya results indicate "patterns displayed by these peaks are indicative of Bunker C or crude oil"

Trace flourene detected

0.00016 ppm heptachlor and 0.00015 ppm 4,4'-DDD detected.

0.006 ppm flourene, 0.005 ppm bis (2-ethyl-hexyl) phthalate, and 0.0061 ppm 2-methyl-napthalene detected.

0.012 ppm 2-methyl-napthalene detected.

0.00035 ppm Gamma-BHC detected.
0.0061 ppm flourene, 0.018 ppm 2-methyl-napthalene, and 0,0055 ppm phenanthrene detected.

0.044 ppm acetone detected.

Laboratory reported that the TPH compounds detected in samples did not match their respective laboratory standard.

Page 1 of 1
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Free Phase Product Monitoring Evaluation

Since the beginning of free phase product removal, a total of approximately 0.72 liters (L) of free phase
product has been removed from MW-2, a total of approximately 2.95 L has been removed from TR-2,
and a total of approximately 2.84 L has been removed from TR-5. Tables and field sheets summarizing
the free-phase product monitoring follow this text.

The rate of free-phase product extraction using the hydrophobic sock in well TR-2 has ranged from
0.002 liters per day (L/d) to 0.023 L/d. This range excludes a measurement performed on 19 September
2008 when the hydrophobic sock was incorrectly installed. The rate of free-phase product extraction
using the hydrophobic sock in well TR-5 has ranged from 0.002 L/d to 0.022 L/d.

A passive high-viscosity free-phase product skimmer and canister system was installed in well MW-2.
The skimmer and canister system proved ineffective in removing free-phase product. In January 2008, a
hydrophobic sock was installed to augment the skimmer and canister system. The hydrophobic sock has
shown free-phase product extraction rates ranging from 0.002 L/d to 0.005 L/d.



FROM WELLS MW-2, TR-2, and TR-5 (Since January 2007)

FREE PHASE PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS

, 1600 63rd Street, Emeryuville, California
Top-of- Depth of Well Free
Casing Screen Phase | Depth to | Thickness of Free | Unadjusted
Well Elevation Interval Date Product | Water Phase Product Water Level |Adjusted Water
Number (feet) (feet) Measured | (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Level (feet)
MW-2 16.53 12.5-20.5 1/15/2007 6.72 6.80 0.08 9.73 9.79
1/30/2007 6.33 6.40 0.07 10.13 . 10.19
2/13/2007 5.81 5.83 0.02 10.70 10.72
2/27/2007 5.78 5.89 0.11 10.64 10.73
7/26/2007 6.65 6.67 0.02 9.86 9.88
8/10/2007 6.89 6.91 0.02 9.62 9.64
9/19/2007 7.05 7.07 0.02 9.46 9.48
10/4/2007 7.36 7.36 <0.01 9.17 9.17
10/30/2007 7.16 7.16 <0.01 9.37 9.37
1/30/2008 5.96 5.96 <0.01 10.57 10.57
10/3/2008 7.57 7.57 <0.01 8.96 8.96
TR-2 16.50 5-20 1/15/2007 7.42 8.11 0.69 8.39 8.94
1/30/2007 7.19 7.19 <0.01 9.31 9.31
2/13/2007 6.56 6.57 0.01 9.93 9.94
2/27/2007 6.58 6.59 0.01 9.91 9.92
7/26/2007 7.75 7.75 <0.01 8.75 8.75
8/10/2007 7.87 7.87 <0.01 8.63 8.63
9/19/2007 8.01 8.01 <0.01 8.49 8.49
10/4/2007 8.15 8.15 <0.01 8.35 8.35
10/30/2007 7.86 7.86 <0.01 8.64 8.64
1/30/2008 6.76 6.76 <0.01 9.74 9.74
10/3/2008 8.12 8.12 <0.01 8.38 8.38
TR-5 16.27 5-20 1/15/2007 7.14 7.34 0.20 8.93 9.09
1/30/2007 6.87 6.87 <0.01 9.40 9.40
2/13/2007 6.22 6.22 <0.01 10.05 10.05
2/27/2007 6.19 6.19 <0.01 10.08 10.08
7/26/2007 6.19 6.19 <0.01 10.08 10.08
8/10/2007 7.56 7.56 <0.01 8.71 8.71
9/19/2007 7.70 - 7.70 <0.01 8.57 8.57
10/4/2007 7.78 7.78 <0.01 8.49 8.49
-10/30/2007 7.52 7.52 <0.01 8.75 8.75
1/30/2008 6.42 6.42 <0.01 9.85 9.85
10/3/2008 7.85 7.85 <0.01 8.42 8.42
General Notes:
Measurements collected from top of casing, north side.
Adjusted water level = unadjusted water level + (Thickness of Free Phase Product x 0.8).
Free Product Measurements Page 1 of 1 24 October 2008



Free Phase Product Monitoring Table

1600 63rd Street

Emeryville, California

Treadwell<Rollo

MW-2 MW-2 TR-2 TR-5
FPP Extraction :
System Passive Skimmer Hydrophobic Sock Hydrophobic Sock Hydrophobic Sock
Extraction
Extraction Extraction Rate Extraction
Date | Volume (L) Rate (L/day)| Volume (L) | Rate (L/day)| Volume (L) (L/day) [ Velume (L) | Rate (L/day) Notes
8/15/2007 0 -- -- -- 0.00 © - 0.00 --
9/19/2007 0 0 - -= 0.00 -0.000 0.21 0.006 Sock changed out in TR-2 & TR-5
10/4/2007 0 0 - -- 0.34 0.023 0.13 0.009
10/30/2007 0 0 -- -- 0.34 0.013 0.05 0.002
| 11/16/2007 0 0 -- -- 0.03 0.002 0.37 0.022 Sock changed out in TR-2 & TR-5
’ Sock changed out in TR-2 & TR-5;
1/30/2008 0 0 -- -- 0.95 0.013 0.55 0.007 installed Hydrophobic Sock in MW-2
5/2/2008 0 0 0.48 0.005 0.95 0.010 0.95 0.010
8/8/2008 0 0 0.24 0.002 0.34 0.002 0.58 0.003
extracted 0 0.72 2.95 2.84
Notes:
L - liters

FPP - free phase product

Passive Skimmer - Durham Geo Slope Indicator, model no. TR-254, Passive Skimmer
Hydrophobic Sock - Durham Geo Slope Indicator, model no. TB2-100, SoakEase™ absorbent sock

Free Phase Product Monitoring

Page 1 of 1

24 October 2008




1600 63™ Street
Free Phase Product

O&M Form
3494.01
Date: d Field Engineer: L-&wi s -4
TR-2
Thickness Interval of Measured Volume
DTW DTP of Product Sock fpp on Sock fop 1 Comments
—— J-, ~ | },'.Jll-,’,:, ;
L I
TR-5 3
' Thickness Interval of Measured Volume
DTW DTP of Product Sock fpp on Sock fop 1) Comments
MW-2
Thickness | Collected fpp
DTW _DTP of Product Volume fpp Comments

(in)

1) Volume of FPP on Sock calculated using the formula: len

2) Sock interval changed

34940106_0&M Form.LMA.doc

gth of stained sock/total length of sock [36 inches] * volume of saturated sock [0.95 liters]




Date: S-/g/0 &)

1600 63™ Street
Free Phase Product
O&M Form
3494.01

Field Engineer: LC?V‘ (S %V‘ 1\;‘? L\ :

TR-2
. Thickness | Interval of Measured Volume
DTW DTP of Product Sock fpp on Sock fpp o Comments _
Co0lM 010|300 |oasL |P0cF ctesed
| vetw £0cE fugtallf
TR-5 | |
~ Thickness Interval of Measured Volume
DTW DTP of Product Sock _fpp on Sock fPp 1 Comments
. £00ku / ’__qlo\ Ty i) i .
' PO @\D : Sé e foc(_‘"—m;&,[(wﬂ
MW-2 |
Thickness | Collected fpp .
DTW DTP _of Product {in) Volume fpp Comments
‘ Kemmer. (O
s 0.0t Con | O8L | pew roce tushalled
ock . [¥ '

1) Volume of FPP on Sock czlculated using the formula: length of stained sodk/total length of sock [36 inches] * volume of saturated sock [0.95 Jitars]
2) Sock interval change«

34940106_08&M Form.LMA .doc
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APPENDIX B
Groundwater Sampling Forms



Well No.

Project Numbar 3‘1‘['-! o [

‘Well Type

: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
Pro]aciName [‘1@9 @?my( < -f -

Te-)

[moritor [ Jexction ﬂoum

'Rem_rdea‘By

Well caelng diameter -

Sampledbv {m A .

: Date iol?Lﬁ 8 -

[]Batter Type:

0 2icn [T wedon  [Joter [@Pump Tips m,_& 73 -
Well Total Dapth {T0, (. belaw TOC) : M :
i+ Depth to Water (Wi, ft. balow TOC) ; 4643
.'Depth to freephasa{FP ft. helo'w TOC): .
Numberoim e
N g C '
Viaker Goiuanemm Molplier T Tovos
Total Purge Time : (I\nmllllpllar 2'=n17 4" = 0,66, 8«1 5}
Récharge Rate -Purge Rate “AGTUAL PUHGE VOLUME
et fi R .._...."2’55""3"_"'-"i.-"-:.-:'-_U-rlI-.'-|lil'~'-_-_"r : Mater:r Mater Type HmiJaU22Flnw11'mgg__li .
Tine T W | | 2 oo | T 0o [ ORE | Comere |
ot : 1) "% _NTY (%} 4__(mgn) {my)
949 D 1 T : DS | Cleat) .52 | Tl
oqy 7 E E (33.1 | 976.% - 8. 6 [l
(quy™ - § J6.8% [N | Toses| 2.07 | R
SR 2 Y S T 7Y A u,__ =13
Y, '
- !
= _
/ — 3
!
i
!
R
bl ‘:. !

' El
' Enwmnmentamndesatemnlcaf Gonsuﬂam _

1 ~ Date/fime Sampled - _ i o L
L . ‘Sample No. Container #/Volume Anshele | . Preaprvatives __Laboratory Cominants
ﬁ ﬁiﬂEEEEE R s RV s - - TPy | H_{_r[ _Curlls & Tompkins '
S I |9 77 W —
; S -t amberv TP HBl | itmne T
| sooal.. Roly bt fread | Hvo-, o
. . T ___Blank Samplés
Orglnal Sampfa No. Duplicate rnpla Na. L _Twps - Sample Ho. .
o ~frp = = = =
Rinsale
Tranglsr ~
- |other:

Vv



: GHOUNDWATE‘H SAMPLING FORM
Project Name _L(ad.b 63l S‘f‘  weiNo,  TR-3

Pro]aclNumbar 3"{,%"[ al . L -Wall Type ) EMonltor DEnraoﬁon ﬂmhar

ecordeiiBy L.Mﬁ T dampedty _Lmgd o pae mla/u'? ~

Weil casing dlameteT ' o S o DBalar\Type . .
swch  [] aion . [oter . . - {méwws.bh
| Well Tota Depth (T0, ft belowTocy: . . 1450 _Domar
Dopth to Weter (WL, ft. below T0C) ;- TS : R
“Depth to free phase (FP, {t. belnw TOG} o
Numbero-tcesl

Poxiar Botiorn Deptn (1)

6. 17 x 3 | S : —

. Water Coumn Lenglh ~ © Williplier No, Vols - un.TEl:'a FURGE VOLUME
" TotalPuge Tima __ - - {Multipller : 2* = 0.17, 4* = bss & a 5) I - _gals ]
Recharge Rate S -Purge Rate ~AGTUAL PURGE VOLUME

Ma‘harnr Mahar'rypa HMMU&HW!MO&“ )

T di { Do Do, . onp Commehisq'
{50} {mpiL) m
r A YL g% I 1
1.7 | &F

‘M-...-.. g g — -
' ko™t {E -

B

il

" DaterTims Sampled - {613

Contilnor #\olume _Analsls | Preservatives | Laboratory - Cominants
3R T Vohs — [FHA Py e (| Cuestompns |~
AR R ¥ A
T T e, e o | 1, T
) ' J ;aamg%ﬂjq Mﬁwﬁ! ~ _ \!‘\/ . — — .

. - 'E&'“"ﬂ"mlm S . ' - .. Blank Samplas
__Original §ample No. - R Dupllcate Sampla No: o . L Type L Samplg No,
Rinsale
_ ~ |Transter o
EnwmmemafandﬁﬂafedmraaIConsuﬂﬂm _ ] o oten ' . |




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Prcnact Nama woo 6 7v~o'( ';"f S.,m.qu_u Well No. I p\- H _
ProjeciNumber 3144 0 [ Wall Type EMomw DEnrac.llon [lothee . .
'Flnnq_rdefl By L MM Sampled by [ 1 T Dale _[_Z?[ (2] ﬁ'

Wefl caeing dlamater
't inch . 0 Fminch E]Omgr
" wall Totar Depih (TD, ft. below TOC) :

|| Depth 10 Water (WL. i below TDG)
" Depth to free phnse (FP, fr. below TOCY :

[lpaterrmype. - -~ . -~ . .
Pump\Tips &b devrsible. T

i

iy
6>

Purus wnler smmge}dlaposal

utnber Of cas) vdumestnbe .
Ll L ' S : : : '
- AR T . % 3 i L ——
Water Galumn Lenglh " MuitipRer No. Vels - CALCLULATED PURGE YOLUME " .- _
" Total Purge Time {(Multiphor : 2* = 01? 4‘:b655‘=15} . . ~ gals ]
' Aachargs Rate © . Purge Rate ' ‘ ACTU&LPUFIGE_OLUME
PEEATIES: : : e ‘ AT N . Mater MalsrTypa HoﬂbaUZZ FlOwThrElg__Cﬁll
—Time .7 ilere~ [ Xemp | eCond. ) Turb[dlty To oo ORE Commenis ]
Jaf | 4‘5 F_ o) {5y E_@;—L _{m¥) '
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e el Ay (1273 | eair 1 Lws 2
i " | :
-
= -
S —
]
!
{ _ .
. o —
-\I L 1 .

Environmerntal ard Geol'omnma! Camw‘fanf _' .

gt oher []
. Sample No. Contilnar #fvolume | Analyals | . Praservatives ) Laboratory __ Comiments
L T0 A irpaS L HT‘E;CN[H HCL _uttls & Tompling -
' I - L al e -
IR [N 2o Y [T Ol
f—)‘mza.t},a bl bh& UM —
. . ; Dup!fcate Sarnples . .. Blarik Samples
- Od glrial Sampda No. ’ Dupllcalo Sampla No! | Typs Sampla No.
-. _._-_ g . .Trip :- - —— T
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Laboratory Analytical Reports



Curtis & Tompkin‘s, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Laboratory Job Number 206608
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Treadwell & Rollo Project : 3494.01

501 14th Street Location : 1600 63rd St

Oakland, CA 94612 Level : II
Sample ID Lab ID
TR-1-3Q08 206608-001
TR-3-3Q08 206608-002
TR-4-3Q08 206608-003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Ts Db

Project Manager

Signature: Date: _10/15/2008

Signature: Date: _10/15/2008
Senior Program Manager

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 206608

Client: Treadwell & Rollo
Project: 3494.01

Location: 1600 63rd St
Request Date: 10/03/08

Samples Received: 10/03/08

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 10/03/08. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

High surrogate recoveries were observed for bromofluorcbenzene in TR-1-3Q08
(lab # 206608-001), TR-3-3Q08 (lab # 206608-002), and TR-4-3Q08 (lab #
206608-003) . No other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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70L0%
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Pagell_otll_

| 555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 94111 Ph: 415.955.9040/Fax: 415.955.9041
m 501 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakland CA 94612 Ph: 510.874.4500/Fax: 510.874.4507

. 777 Campus Commons Road, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95825 Ph: 916.565.7412/Fax: 916.565.7413
. 50 Airport Parkway, Suite 175, San Jose, CA 95110 Ph: 408.437.7708/Fax: 408.437.7709

En wronmental andGeotechmcal Consultant

Site Name: { ; LL ﬁ?wi 5 f_
Job Number: LEE [ 7 - ~ Analysis Requested Tumaround
Project Manager\Contact: /V] A+ -L-; L mblal] @’Tﬂl e [lelln. com 8 o Tama
Samplers: ST é-n/wlm fﬁftm ,w]/L @Yoo nd we [fvollo.com 3 3 g § i
Recorder (Signature Reauired): ; 2 = (L. fj o No. Ccntamers g &= %
_Miatrix_| & Preservative | | §] |~ ©
S b N = 1 6 = é_._' ol g F g)
Field Sample - - R E RIS w L
| identification No. Date Time | Llab Sampile No. Piz YUS|E T 1= }t;a‘-iv?——&'f AEd Remarks
| 3808 liol3(ed | [500 R HE I vk
2T~ 33608 e o LS TR Y
DIl ~3608] © LML0 r SIHNE YL A

Relinguished by: (Signatyre) el Datg—. . _ / (’"‘ - Time . = R cei;,ved by: (Si )t re) Dal& L Time
o~ g 5 so [Pl =  [[8zo7 350
Relinquished by: (Signature) &/ = Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by Lab: (Signature) Date Time
Sentto Laboratory (Name):  (oobys & Tonplein s Method of Shipment [ |tabcourier [ JFedEx [ Jaiwome [ Jups
T

Laboratory Comments/Notes: mHand Carr:edDanate Courier (Co. Name)

T

White Copy - Original ~. Yesliow Copy - Laboratory Pink Copy - Field COC Number:

o LG



COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST . Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Login # QQ lo@O%  Date Received ©-%-DFB  Numberof coolers '\

Clhient _ Teeodwell — projeet WD aed 2.
Date Opened {0y =% By (print) = _Nyoo\s (sxg@ixﬁ@m“

Date Loggedin_ |, By (print) 4 o (s1gn)

L. Did cooler come with a Ship;}ing stip (aurbillete)?. YES @
Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals preseat? . [JYES (citcle)y oncooler on samples \/Q NO

How many __ Name Date o
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? . e YES _NO @
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?. . e I NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?.... .. SR Y NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)...... L ED NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) N

{7 Bubble Wrap { }Foam blocks _:8@5 []None

{_1Cloth material’ [ 1Cardboard [} Styrofoam jﬁ@er towels

7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: Wet [IBlue/Gel [ ]None Temp(°C)
[[] Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

L[] Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ... . YES ‘@
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? : e
9. Did al{ bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? ... SRR Samce s econcis CYES’ NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ... (@ NO
1. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? .......... ... @ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ... . CYES> NO
- 13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ... LYED NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ... gﬁ% NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? ... SESD NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?...._..... T YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services ‘Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: f.1.2 - Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: fofl ‘ F\qe\Morms\checkdists\Cooler Receipt Checklist rv6.doc



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

a 3y ocation: 1600 63rd St
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 3520C
Projecti: 3494.01 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 10/03/08
Units: ug/L Received: 10/03/08
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 10/07/08
Batch#: 143348

Field ID: TR-1-3Q08 Lab ID: 206608-001
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/09/08

Field ID: TR-3-3Q08 Lab ID: 206608-002
Type : SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/09/08

Field ID: TR-4-3Q08 Lab ID: 206608-003
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/09/08

Hexacosane 96*m 58-127

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 10/08/08
Lab ID: QC463937

Diesel C10-(C24 ND 50

Brrogats BREC ITmrts:
Hexacosane 93 58-127

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 2.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC- Report

Lab #: 206608 Location: 1600 63xd St
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 3520C
Projecti: 3494 .01 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 143348
Units: ug/L Prepared: 10/07/08
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/09/08
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC463938

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 1,772 71 52120

Hexacosane 86 58-127

Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC463939

Diesel C10 C24 2,500 1,588

Hexacosane 76 58-127

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



y _
‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 206608 Location: 1600 63rd St
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 3494 .01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TR-1-3Q08 Batch#: 143565

Lab ID: 206608-001 Sampled: 10/03/08
Matrix: Water Received: 10/03/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/13/08
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND

50
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE 8.0 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 80-137
Toluene d8 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 123 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 7.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tab #: 206608 Location: 1600 63rd St

Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 3494.01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TR-3-3Q08 Batch#: 143565
Lab ID: 206608-002 Sampled: 10/03/08
Matrix: Water Received: 10/03/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/13/08
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND

50
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-137
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 127 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 8.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 206608 Location: 1600 63rd St

Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 3494.01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TR-4-30Q08 Batch#: 143565
Lab ID: 206608-003 Sampled: 10/03/08
Matrix: Water Received: 10/03/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/13/08
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND

50
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1.2 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE 2.1 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

g
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-137
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 127 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 9.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Location: 1600 63rd St

Lab #: 206608

Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project: 3494.01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC464863 Batch#: 143565
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/13/08
Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12 ND

50
tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Methyl tert Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

Dibromofluoromethane 96 80-125

1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 96 80-137
Toluene-ds8 99 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 119 80-122 |

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 10.0



Batch QOC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 206608 Location: 1600 63xrd St

Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 3494.01 Analvsis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batchi: 143565

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/13/08

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC464859

B s E e S CUEREE

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 150.0 110.2 73

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 30.00 31.92 106

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 30.00 28.05 %4

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 30.00 28.93 96

MTBE 30.00 26.51 88

1,2-Dichloroethane 30.00 24 .53 82

Benzene ) 30.00 33.25 111

Toluene 30.00 30.05 100

1,2 Dibromoethane 30.00 28.42 95

Ethylbenzene 30.00 28.70 96

m,p-Xylenes 60.00 64.10 107

o-Xylene 30.00 30.82 103

55 CHurrXogate : By

leromofluoromethane 103 80-125

1,2 -Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-137

Toluene~d8 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC464860
B ; Spiked G Regult SREDC T
tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 150.0 115.2 5 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 30.00 30.34 5 20
Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (ETBE) 30.00 27.41 69-127 2 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 30.00 28.72 80-122 1 20
MTBE 30.00 26.88 70-125 1 20
1l,2-Dichloroethane 30.00 23.84 78-132 3 20
Benzene 30.00 32.02 80-120 4 20
Toluene 30.00 28.69 80-120 b5 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 30.00 27.78 80-120 2 °~ 20
Ethylbenzene 30.00 27.26 80-122 5 20
m,p-Xylenes 60.00 60.81 80-126 5 20
o-Xylene 30.00 29.72 80-120 4 20
leromofluoromethane 101 80 125

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-137

Toluene—d8 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1

11.




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 206608 Location: 1600 63rd St
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecth: 3494.01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 143565
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/13/08
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC464861

Gasoline C7-C12 _ 1,000 955 1 96 80-120

G g

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-125

1,2 -Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-137

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC464862

Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,000 1,005 101 80-120 5 20

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 96 80-137
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 12.0



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

1600 63rd St

Lab #: Location:

Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 3010A
Project#: 3494 .01 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Sampled: 10/03/08
Matrix: Water Received: 10/03/08
Units: ug/L Prepared: 10/07/08
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/10/08
Batch#: 143353

TR-1-3Q08 SAMPLE 206608-001 ND 3.0
TR-3-3Q08 SAMPLE 206608-002 ND 3.0
TR-4-3Q08 SAMPLE 206608-003 ND 3.0

BLANK QC463958 ND 3.0

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 5.1



Batch QC Report

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 206608 Location 1600 63rd St
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 3010A
Project#: 3494.01 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batch#: 143353

Field ID: L2002 27 Sampled: 09/29/08

MSS Lab ID: 206475-001 Received: 09/30/08
Matrix: Water Prepared: 10/07/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/10/08
Diln Fac: 1.000

BS 0C463959

BSD QC463960
MS QC463961 <0.8532

MSD QC463962

100.
100.
100.
100,

o O O O

96.17 96 80-120
95.31 95 80-120 1 20
96 .41 96 71-120
94 .98 95 71-120 1 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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